

CASE NO. 11-9524

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

LOCKHEED MARTIN CORPORATION,)
)
 Petitioner,)
)
 v.)
)
 DEPARTMENT OF LABOR and)
 ANDREA BROWN,)
)
 Respondents.)

On Petition for Review from the Administrative Review Board
of the United States Department of Labor

ARB Case No. 10-050 (Igasaki, C.J., Corchado and Royce, JJ.)
ALJ Case No. 2008-SOX-00049 (Pulver, J.)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lloyd B. Chinn, Esq.
Harris M. Mufson, Esq.
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
11 Times Square
New York, NY 10036
(212) 969-3000

Robin S. Conrad, Esq.
Shane B. Kawka, Esq.
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

July 18, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Board’s Decision Is Not Entitled To
 Deference Because It Has Rendered Conflicting
 Interpretations Of The Act 7

 II. Protected Disclosures Under Sarbanes-Oxley
 Must Relate To Material Fraud on Shareholders 13

 A. Sox’s Purpose And Context Require An
 Allegation Of Shareholder Fraud 14

 B. The Overall Statutory Text Of Sox Supports
 Requiring An Allegation Of Shareholder Fraud
 To Establish Protected Activity 15

 C. Practical Considerations Support An Interpretation
 Of The Statute Requiring Material Shareholder Fraud..... 20

 III. Brown’s Communications Were Not Protected
 Disclosures Under Sarbanes-Oxley Because
 They Did Not Relate To Material Fraud on Shareholders 23

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bishop v. PCS Admin. (USA), Inc.</i> , No. 05-C-5683, 2006 WL 1460032 (N.D. Ill. May 23, 2006)	20
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & O.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947).....	16
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , ALJ Case No. 2008-SOX-00049, slip op. (ALJ Jan. 15, 2010)	5, 6
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , ARB Case No. 10-050, slip op. (ARB Feb. 28, 2011)	passim
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 13
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	15
<i>Deremer v. Gulfmark Offshore Inc.</i> , ALJ Case No. 2006-SOX-2, slip op. (ALJ June 29, 2007)	12
<i>Dolan v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	14
<i>Dongbu Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 635 F.3d 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Fredrickson v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 07-100, slip op. (ARB May 27, 2010)	10, 13, 14
<i>Giurovici v. Equinix Inc.</i> , ARB Case No. 07-027, slip op. (ARB Sept. 30, 2008)	9, 10, 13
<i>Godfrey v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , ARB Case No. 8-088, slip op. (ARB July 30, 2009).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	13

Harvey v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.,
 ARB Case No. 04-114, slip op. (ARB June 2, 2006)passim

Hopkins v. ATK Tactical Systems,
 ALJ Case No. 2004-SOX-19, slip op. (ALJ May 27, 2004)20

Johnson v. Siemens Building Technologies, Inc.,
 ARB Case No. 08-032, slip op. (ARB Mar. 31, 2011).....18

Joy v. Robbins & Meyers, Inc.,
 ALJ Case No. 2007-SOX-74, slip op. (ALJ Jan. 30, 2008) 11

Klopfenstein v. PCC Flow Techs. Holdings, Inc.,
 ARB Case No. 04-149 (ARB May 31, 2006) 12

Lawson v. FMR LLC,
 724 F. Supp. 2d 141 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 11, 21

Livingston v. Wyeth Inc.,
 520 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2008) 11, 20

McGraw v. Barnhart,
 450 F.3d 493 (10th Cir. 2006) 13

Neuer v. Bessellieu,
 ARB Case No. 07-036, slip op. (ARB Aug. 31, 2009)9, 10, 13, 25

Pacheco v. Whiting Farms, Inc.,
 365 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2004)8

Platone v. FLYi, Inc.,
 ARB Case No. 04-154, slip op. (ARB Sept. 29, 2006)9, 10, 12, 13

Portes v. Wyeth Pharms., Inc., No. 06-Civ-2689, 2007 WL 2363356 at *4
 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2007)..... 11

Salazar v. Butterball, Inc.,
 No. 10-1154, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 13653 (10th Cir. July 5, 2011).....8

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
 323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 13

Smith v. Hewlett Packard,
 ARB Case No. 06-064, slip op. (ARB Apr. 29, 2008)10, 13

Sylvester v. Parexel Int’l LLC,
 ARB Case No. 07-123, slip op. (ARB May 25, 2011)13

Tuttle v. Johnson Controls Battery Division,
 ALJ Case 2004-SOX-76, slip op. (ALJ Jan. 3, 2005)20

United States v. Hayes,
 129 S. Ct. 1079 (2009).....18

United States v. Nat’l Bank v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am.,
 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....15

Zinn v. American Commercial Lines,
 ALJ Case No. 2009-SOX-25, slip op. (ALJ Nov. 5, 2009).....11

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 230321

15 U.S.C. § 78j-116

15 U.S.C. § 615(a)21

15 U.S.C. § 622 21

15 U.S.C. § 208719

15 U.S.C. § 2651 22

15 U.S.C. § 721116

15 U.S.C. § 724116

15 U.S.C. § 726216

18 U.S.C. § 134321

18 U.S.C. § 135016

18 U.S.C. § 1514Apassim

20 U.S.C. § 3608	22
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(4).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	22
29 U.S.C. § 215(a)(3)	22
29 U.S.C. § 301.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 623(d).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 1854	22
29 U.S.C. § 2615	22
30 U.S.C. § 815(c).....	22
31 U.S.C. § 3730(h)	22
42 U.S.C. § 300j-9	19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 1997d.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	22
42 U.S.C. § 5851	19, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7622.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 7622.....	19
42 U.S.C. § 9610.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 12203(a).....	22
45 U.S.C. § 441	22
46 U.S.C. § 688.....	22
46 U.S.C. § 1506.....	22
46 U.S.C. § 2144.....	22

49 U.S.C. § 1801.....	22
49 U.S.C. § 20109.....	19
49 U.S.C. § 31105.....	22
49 U.S.C. § 42121.....	19
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002).....	15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

148 Cong. Rec. S7418 (July 26, 2002).....	14
149 Cong. Rec. S1725 (Jan. 29, 2003).....	14
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32(a)(7)(B)(3)(iii).....	27
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 29.....	27
S. Rep. No. 107-146, reprinted in 2002 WL 863249 at *9 (May 6, 2002).....	14
